

No. 19-3227

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RONNIE L. FAMOUS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LARRY FUCHS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 10-C-707, Hon. William C. Griesbach

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT RONNIE L. FAMOUS**

---

Hannah Mullen  
Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURT'S IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Ronnie L.  
Famous

July 2, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on timeliness. ....	1
A. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on statutory tolling. ....	1
B. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on equitable tolling. ....	3
1. Famous has alleged extraordinary circumstances that prevented timely filing. ....	3
2. Famous pursued his rights with reasonable diligence. ....	8
II. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his ineffective-assistance- of-appellate-counsel claim. ....	9
A. The Wisconsin Court of Appeals unreasonably applied clearly established law. ....	9
B. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing. ....	10
III. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his ineffective-assistance- of-trial-counsel claim. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Badelle v. Correll</i> , 452 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	4, 8
<i>Lee v. Kink</i> , 922 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Moore v. Battaglia</i> , 476 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Obriecht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Paige v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Schmid v. McCauley</i> , 825 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor v. Grounds</i> , 721 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Toliver v. Pollard</i> , 688 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 214 F.3d 199 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Weddington v. Zatecky</i> , 721 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	10, 13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	10
